The gross impairment of goodwill and VOBA amounts to R6.9 billion.

Saham Impairment comprises the following on a 100% view:

• Write-down of goodwill in respect of the premium paid at acquisition for synergies of R2 822 million;

• Reducing the valuation of the Lebanon businesses to zero, resulting in impairments of goodwill of R815 million, net VOBA
of R816 million and other net assets of R444 million; and

• Write-down of goodwill as a result of COVID-19 as well as decrease in future economic growth and investment return
assumptions amounts to R2 007 million.

R million General insurance Life Lebanon Total

Value in use  19 300  2 733 –  22 033

Carrying value  23 627  3 235  2 075  28 937

Gross impairment  (4 327)  ( 502)  (2 075) (6 904)

Goodwill, included in the carrying value above, is allocated to the CGUs as follows: R13.8 billion (general insurance), R2.6 billion (life)
and R816 million (Lebanon) respectively. Remaining goodwill after impairments amounts to R9.5 billion (general insurance) and
R2.1 billion (life) respectively.

GENERAL INSURANCE BUSINESSES SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivities below are based on 10% shareholding of Santam.

R million Value
%

change

Base value*  1 930

Risk Discount Rate +1 %  1 688 (12.5)

Risk Discount Rate -1 %  2 267 17.5

Perpetuity growth rate +1%  2 124 10.1

Rand exchange rate depreciation +10%  2 123 10.0

* This value includes notional dividends.

Life businesses sensitivity analysis (excluding Lebanon)

The sensitivities below are based on 10% shareholding of Santam. The total value in use of the businesses comprises the embedded
value of R209 million and the value of future new business of R65 million of which the sensitivities are provided below:

1. Embedded value sensitivity analysis

R million
Embedded

value
%

change

Base value  209

Risk discount rate increase by 1%  203 (2.9)

2. Value of new business sensitivity analysis

R million

Present value
of future

new business
%

change